#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Edge Technologies, Inc.	01/27/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FGM, Inc.
Street Address:	12021 Sunset Hills Road
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20190

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12683466

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)393-5350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-638-6666

Email: patent@jhip.com

Correspondent Name: Allen S. Melser

Address Line 1: Jacobson Holman PLLC
Address Line 2: 400 Seventh Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-2237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P71421US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Allen S. Melser

Total Attachments: 3

source=P71421US1\_assignment#page1.tif source=P71421US1\_assignment#page2.tif source=P71421US1\_assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026809 FRAME: 0752

OF \$40.00 12683466

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION AND LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, EDGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.				
(hereinafter referred to as Assignor), a corporation of Virginia				
and having a place of business at:				
3702 Pender Drive, Fairfax, Virginia 22030-6045				
is the owner by assignment recorded on April 26, 2007				
at Reel <u>019234</u> , Frame <u>0709</u> of				
United States Patent Appl. Number: 11/700,254				
filed on: January 31, 2007,				
now United States Letters Patent Number: 7,647,404				
issued on: January 12, 2010 ,				
entitled METHOD OF AUTHENTICATION PROCESSING DURING A SINGLE SIGN ON				
TRANSACTION VIA A CONTENT TRANSFORM PROXY SERVICE				
and				
United States Patent Appl. Number: 12/683.466				
filed on:January 10, 2010 ,				
entitled System And Method For Modifying Web Content Via A Content				
TRANSFORM PROXY SERVICE				
which is				
✓ a divisional of				
a continuation of				
United States Patent Appl. Number: 11/700,254				
WII DOM Ive				
Whereas, FGM, INC				
(hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation of Vicaina				
having a place of business at:				
12021 Sunset Hills Road, Reston, Virginia 20190				

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to the said invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and in and to the said Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned by these presents, hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the said Assignee, for the territory of the United States of America, all right, title and interest:

PATENT REEL: 026809 FRAME: 0753

### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION AND LETTERS PATENT

Page 2

In and to the said invention, and

In and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and extensions thereof, including but not limited to divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, and, together with any reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and

In and to said Letters Patent, together with any reissues, extensions or renewals thereof,

The same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for Assignee's own use and behoof, and for Assignee's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and the undersigned, and legal representatives thereof, hereby covenant and agree to execute and deliver any and all papers, and do all lawful acts that said Assignee may consider necessary or advisable to perfect title to said invention and to said Letters Patent therefor, and any reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, and agree at any time upon request, to communicate to said Assignee, Assignee's successors and assigns, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the history thereof as may be known to the undersigned and testify as to the same in any interferences or other litigation, when requested to do so, all without further consideration than that now paid, but at the expense of the said Assignee, Assignee's successors or assigns.

The undersigned also hereby sells and assigns to the said Assignee, the successors and assigns, the foreign rights of the undersigned to the invention disclosed in said Letters Patent, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in his own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the undersigned further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004

(202) 638-6666

PATENT REEL: 026809 FRAME: 0754

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION AND LETTERS PATENT

Page 3

The undersigned also does hereby assign, sell, and transfer to the said Assignee, all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned herein, including the right to sue for, and collect damages for, any and all acts of past and future infringement.

In witness whereof, this Assignme	ent has been executed by
LAU	TRENCE CHANG
the duly authorized representative of the Ass	ignor this
27th day of January	2010
day month	year
	By: Laurence Chang ( Chairman  Title: Chairman
State of: Virginia County of: Fairlax	z alzerza namad – Y a myy kon Cyranica
	above-named LAURENCE CHANG using ASSIGNMENT in my presence on the date this voluntary act and deed.
LYNN R. MCELHANEY NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION # 7213552 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2012	Lynn BM W MMy
My commission to expire on $\frac{1}{d}$	4 (30/2D10).

JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004

(202) 638~6666

PATENT REEL: 026809 FRAME: 0755

RECORDED: 08/25/2011